
RESOLUTION No.
,'~ :::

.. ,;1

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY OF NEVADA AND USA
WASTE OF CALIFORNIA, INC., DBA WASTE MANAGEMENT FOR
DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE AND OPERATION OF TRANSFER
STATION FOR WESTERN NEVADA COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, by Resolution 12-052, awarded a
contract with Waste Management to provide collection, transport, processing and disposal of
solid waste, recyclables, green waste, construction and demolition debris, and household
hazardous waste, and operation of the transfer stations for Western Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the contract was amended by Resolution 13-141 to provide a time extension
for completion of tasks related to the McCourtney Road Transfer Station improvement project;
and

WHEREAS, the original agreement identified a number of eligible ancillary fees without
identifying specific rates; and

WHEREAS, the franchise agreement indicates that Waste Management may establish
service rates that are not specified subject to approval of the Board of Supervisors, which
approval will not be unreasonably withheld; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Solid and Hazardous Waste Commission reviewed the
proposed rate changes on April 9, 2015 and recommended approval of the rates to the Board of
Supervisors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Nevada
County Board of Supervisors does hereby:

Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement between the County of Nevada
and USA Waste of California, Inc., dba Waste Manageinent of Nevada County
for Collection, Transport, Processing and Disposal of Solid Waste, Recyclables,
Green Waste, Construction and Demolition Debris, and Household Hazardous
Waste, and Operation of Transfer Station for Western Nevada County and
authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute Amendment No. 2.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 13th day of October, 2015, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Nathan H. Beason, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller,
Hank Weston and Richard Anderson.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

Abstain: None.
ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Boacd of Supervisors

C

<~

10/13/2015 cc: DPW*
AC*(hold)

Edward . Sco eld, Chair

2/19/2016 cc: DPW
AC"(release)



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT
Between the County of Nevada and USA Waste of California, Inc.,

dba Waste Management of Nevada County

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 is executed this 13`x' day of October, 2015 by and between USA
Waste of California, Inc. and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement
between the parties entitled Collection, Transport, Processing and Disposal of Solid Waste, Recyclables,
Green Waste, Construction and Demolition Debris, and Household Hazardous Waste, and Operation of
Transfer Station for Western Nevada County effective as of July 1, 2012, pursuant to Resolution No. 12-
052.

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, by Resolution No. 12-052, awarded a
contract with Waste Management to provide collection, transport, processing and disposal of solid waste,
recyclables, green waste, construction and demolition debris, and household hazardous waste, and
operation of the transfer stations for Western Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the contract was amended by Resolution No. 13-141 to provide a time extension for
completion of tasks related to the McCourtney Road Transfer Station improvement project; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement identified a number of eligible ancillary fees without
identifying specific rates; and

WHEREAS, the franchise agreement indicates that Waste Management may establish
service rates that are not specified subject to approval of the Board of Supervisors, which
approval will not be unreasonably withheld; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Solid and Hazardous Waste Commission reviewed the
proposed rate changes on April 9, 2015 and recommended approval of the rates to the Board of
Supervisors.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The new schedule of ancillary fees as shown on Exhibit 1 shall be effective as of November
19, 2015.

2. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and
effect except as amended herein.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
COUNTY COUNSEL
By: ~~'~

ATTEST:

J IE PATTER ON-HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

COUNTY OF NEVADA

ay:
Honorable D n Miller
Chair of the Board of Supervisors

USA Waste of California, Inc., dba Waste
Management of Nevada C~ifv

By:.~~r .,-- - -
--------~,



Exhibit 1

COUNTY OF NEVADA
PROPOSED RATES - TRANSFER STATION SERVICES

'"""°"""i°`"""' EFFECTIVE IULY 1, 2015

MCCOURTNEYROADTRANSFERSTATION
Rate

Effective
7/1/14

How

Fee

Rate
~thout
Host Fee

CPIAdJ.
New Rate

(Unrounded)

Rounded
Ratan

Effective~ ~

Trash On
2 cans 6.21 $6.21 50.07 56.28 $6.30
Per Ton $72.25 $20.00 $52.25 $0.80 573.05 $73.05

Trash Onl •Non Coun Resident
Per Ton 144.65 520.00 124.65 1.61 $146.26 5146.25

Trash Contalnln Re ciln
2 cans $10.33 $10.33 0.11 $10.44 10.45
Per Ton 83.00 520.00 63.00 50,92 $83.92 $83,90

C&D
Per Ton 61,47 $10,50 $50.97 0.68 $62.15 62.15

Tires
U to 16" without rim $2.08 52.08 $0.02 $Z•10 -$2.10
17" to 17.5" without rim 56.21 56.21 50.07 6.28 56.30
U to 16" with rim $6.21 56.21 50.07 56.28 56.30
17" to 17.5" with rim $18.63 $18.63 $0.21 $18.84 $18.85

Tires renter than 17.5" can be rec tied at Les Scwab

White Goods
Refri erated 531.06 $31.06 $0.34 S31.40 31.40
Non-re(ri erated $25.66 $25.86 $0.29 526.15 $26.15

Yard &Wood Waste
Cubic Yard small volume customers $9.57 $9.57 $0.11 $9.68 S9.70
Per ton fee lar e volume customers 550.00 550,00 50.56 550.56 50.55
Minimum Char e 511.10 $11.10 50.12 511.22 $11.20

Mattresses and Slmllar ea.
Sin le Double without boK s rin 56.21 $6.21 $0.07 $6.28 6.30
Single/Double with boxs ring 57.23 57.23 50.08 $7.31 57.30
Queen Kin without box s rin 6.72 6.72 50.07 $6.79 $6.60
Queen Kin with box s rin $8.30 $8,30 0.09 S8.39 $8.40
Couch $7.23 $7.23 $0.08 $7.31 $730
Hide a bed 57.73 57.73 0.09 7.82 57.80

Pro ane Tanks
Lest than S allons $0.00 $0.0Q $0.00
5 to 25 allons 10.33 10.33 $0,11 70.44 $10.45

WASHINGTON AND NORTH SAN JUAN TRANSFER STATION ~~Effective
7/1/14

Host
Fee

Rate
without
~n Fee

~P~ A~.
New Rete

~Unrounded)

Rounded
Rates

Effective
~ 2014

Trash Onl __
2 CAN -TRASH ONLY $6.20 $6.20 $0.07 $8.27 6.25
3 CAN -TRASH ONLY 6.70 56.70 0.07 $6.77 6.75
4 CAN -TRASH ONLY $7.25 57.25 $0.08 $7.33 $7.35
5 CAN -TRASH ONLY 7.75 5~~~5 50.09 S7.84 $7.85
6 CAN - TR,45H ONLY 58.25 58.25 $0.09 $8.34 $8.35
CUBIC YARD -TRASH ONLY ~ 59.10 $9.10 50.10 $910 9.20

Unsorted Trash & Re clln
1 CAN - UNSORTED TRASH &RECYCLING $10.00 $10.00 $0.11 510.11 10.10
2 CAN - UNSORTED TRASH &RECYCLING 510.35 510.35 50.31 $10.46 10.45
3 CAN - UNSORTED TRASH &RECYCLING 10.80 $10.80 50.12 510.92 $10.90
4CAN- UNSORTED TRASH &RECYCLING $11.40 $11.40 $0.13 $11.53 $11.55
5 CAN - UNSORTED TRASH &RECYCLING $11,90 $11.90 $0.13 512.03 12.05
6 CAN - UNSORTED TRASH &RECYCLING 12.40 $12.44 $0.14 $12.54 12.55
CUBIC YARD - UNSORTED TRASH &RECYCLING 513.20 $13.20 0.15 513.35 $13.35

✓lboard of supervisors\201512015-10-13\copy of nevada county adj eff 7-1-15 - jcrabtre - 4-07-15 - submit v8.xlsm



Exhibit 1

COUNTY OF NEVADA
ANCILLARY SERVICES

Special Fees
Rate

Effective
11 19 15

Miscallanlous Services
late Fee - 2.59'0 or $5.00, whichever is greater 2.SY/or $5.00
Cart Replacement Fee $83.91
Bad/Return Check Fee $25.00
One time lock charge - as determned in separate agreement with
customer
Monthly lock service charge - as determned in separate agreement with
customer
Commercial Bin Exchange Fee $75.00
Residential Cart Exchange Fee $45.00

Contamination Fee'`
100% of

applicable
trash rate

Special Cart Service (Bear Cans) - as determned in separate agreement
with customer

h:lpw~board of superoisors12 01 512 01 5-10-13~copy of nevetla county adj eff 7-1-15 - jcrablre - 4-07-15 - submit v6.xlsm



Exhibit 1

~~ COUNTY OF NEVADA
~„"~,;,• RESIDENTIAL RATES

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2015

1.liY o.28%

RESIDENTIAL
Rata

Effecthre
7 314

CPI AdJ. Fuel AdJ.
Rata

Effective
7 35

Resldentlal MSW Service
20 allon can/cart 513J2 $0.15 $0.04 $13.91
Each additiona120 allon can/cart $13.72 $0.15 50.04 $13.91
35 allon can/cart $17.52 $0.19 50.05 517.76
Eachaddltiona135galloncan/cart $17.52 $P.19 $O.os $17.76
64 allon cart $25.10 50.28 $0.07 $25.45
Each additional 64 gallon czn/cart $25.10 $0,28 50.07 525.45
96 gallon cart $37.63 $0.42 $0.11 $38.16
Each additional 96 allon can/cart $37.63 $0.42 $0.11 $38.16

aesldentlalYard Waste Service
64 anon cart $5.29 $0.06 50.01 $5.36
additional 64 alloh can/cart 55.29 $0.06 $D.01 $S3o
96 anon cart $5.48 50.06 50.02 $5.56
adAitlonal96 allon can/cart $5.48 $0.06 $0.02 $5.56

ResldenUal Rec cling Service
All sizes with trash service Free Free
1-35 gallon (no trash service 57.63 $U.OS $0.02 57.73
1-64 allon no trash service) $7.63 $0.08 $0.02 $7J3
1-96 gallon no trash service) $7.63 50,08 SO.02 $7.73

Bulk Waste Service -ea ter
Haulin Service 5139.64 $1.55 $039 5141.58

Extra Service
Extra Bag and Tags -per sheet of 6 512.00

h'~pw~6oard of supervisors~2015\7015-70-73\copy of ~eyada county a7j e117-1-15 - jcrahiie - 4-07-15 - submit vB tism



Exhibit 1

~, COUNN OF NEVADA

wnwr~~w+ COMMERCIAL AND ROLL OFF RATES
EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2615

1.11% 0.28%

COMMERCIAL
Rate

Effective
7314

CPIAdj. FuelAdj.
Rate

Effective
7115

Commercial and Mutti-famil Bin Service - 2- and bin
One callectlon/week $258.19 $?.87 $0.72 $261.78
Two collections/week $441.17 $4.90 $1.24 $447.31
Three collections/week $634.93 $7.05 $1.78 SG43.76
Four collections/week $834.08 $9.26 $2.34 5845.68
Five collections/week 51,029.96 $11.43 $2.88 S1,D44.27
Six collections/week $1,228.09 $13.63 $3.44 $1,245.16

Commercial and Multi-famtl Bin Service -3- and bin
One collection/week $330.85 $3.67 $0.93 $335.45
Two collections/week $562.86 $6.25 $1.58 $570.69
Three collections/week $802.40 $8.91 $2.25 $813.56
Four collectionsJweek $1,035.48 $11.49 $2.90 $1,049.87
Five collections/week $1,270.77 $14.11 $3.56 $1,288.44
Siz collections/week $1,521.06 $16.$S 54.2G $1,Sg7..20

Commercial and Multi-famil Bin Service -4- and bin
One collection/week $423.02 $4.70 $1.15 $428.90
Two collections/week $730.77 ~R.11 $2.05 $740.93
Three collections/week 51,078.53 511.47 $3.02 $1,09352
Four collections/+meek $1,418.73 $15.75 $3.97 $1,436.45
five collections/week $1,763.24 $19.57 54.94 S1,7S7.75
Six collections/week 52,0&8.37 523.18 $5.85 $2,117.4Q

Commerdal and Multi-famll Bin Servke - 6- and bin
One collection/week 5521.97 $5.79 $1.46 5529.22
Two collections/week $899.99 $9.99 $2.52 $912.5
Three collectionsfweek S7,318.$6 $14.64 $3.69 $1,337.19
Four collections/week $1;771.04 $19.66 54.96 $1,795.66
Five collections/week 52,146.81 $23.83 $6.01 $2,176.G5
Six Collections/week $2.557.07 $28.38 $7.16 $2,592.61

Commercial and Multi•famil Can Service
35 gallon cart $17.80 $0.20 $0,05 S18.Q5
Each additional 35 allan tan/tart 517.50 $0.20 50.05 $18.05
b4 gallon cart $25.43 $018 $0.07 $25.78
Each additional 64 anon can/tar[ 525.43 $0.28 50.07 525.78
96 anon [art $37.94 $0.42 50.11 $38.47
Each additional 96 galloncanfcart $37.94 $0.42 $0.11 $38.A7

Commer4ial Rec cling
All sizes with trash service $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00
2-yard bin without trash service $54.98 $0.61 $0.15 555,74
3- and bin without trash service $70.26 $0.78 $0.20 $71.24
4- and bin without trash service $88.93 $0.99 $0.25 $90.17
6-yard bin without trash service $115.16 $1.28 50.32 $116.76

Commercial Green Waste
64 gallon cart 55.29 $0,06 $0,01 $5.36
additional 64 anon can/cart $5.29 $0.06 $0.01 $5.36
96 anon cart $5.48 $0.06 $0.02 $5.56
additional 96 gallon tan/cart $5.48 $0.06 $0.02 $5.56

Tem ora eln and Debris Box Service
Bin Delivery (initial delivery] 575.00
2- and bin - refuse ( er service} $73.83 $0.82 $0.21 $74.86
3- and bin - refuse ( er service $94.34 51,05 $0.26 $95.65
4- and bin - refuse er service) 5119.41 51.33 $0.33 $121.07
6- and bin - refuse er service) 5154.63 51.72 $0.43 $156.78

" 10- ard- concrete $209.81 $2.33 $0.59 $212.73
" 20 to 40- and bin - refuse S23$.73 $2.65 50.67 $242.05
' 20 to 40- and bin - C&D $238.73 $2.65 $0.67 $242.05
' 20 to 40- and bin - metals 5209.61 $2.33 $0.59 $212.73
" 20 to 40- old bin -wood and lumber $209.81 $2.33 $0.59 $?72.73

'* Refuse -Cost er ton (MRTSgate rate less FF';~ $82.11 $0.91 $0.23 $83.25
" C&D -Cost er ton (MRTS ate rate less FF's $69.86 $0.78 $0.20 $70.84
" Metals -Cost per ton $0,00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00
"` 6reemvaste, wood and lumber -Cost er ton 556.82 50.63 $0.16 $57.61

• This charge is for the service portion only. The disposal cost per ton will be assessed in addition to the
service char e,
' The dis osal cost er ton alread includes a 124 franchise fees.

h;~ywtboard of sup?rvlsor>~2 01 51 01 5-1 0-1 J\ropy of nevane rnunry eHJ A1(7-1-iS-J[t


